Penfield Little League Code of Conduct/Terms of Involvement Board Member, Manager, Coach

- 1. I will provide a positive environment for our players and teach them to respect the game, rules, umpires, coaches, teammates and opponents.
- 2. I will avoid the use of profanity or derogatory language in the presence of players, parents and spectators.
- 3. I will not permit the consumption of alcohol or use of illegal drugs, nor allow any team personnel including myself to appear to be under the influence of alcohol or drugs in the presence of players or other affected parties.
- 4. I will not permit smoking, or the use of any tobacco products within the confines of the playing area.
- 5. I will not allow the use of physical force on any players, coaches, managers or umpires as a means of discipline, punishment or intimidation.
- 6. I will conduct myself at all times as a leader and role model for the youth of Penfield Little League and in a manner that will bring respect to the League, my peers and myself.
- 7. I will strive to instill a spirit of competition and fair play within each youth, calculated to encourage support of both their teammates and opposing players, coaches, umpires and other officials.
- 8. I will remember always that Little League Baseball and in particular Penfield Little League is a program to instill the qualities of good sportsmanship, fair play, honesty and morality in the youth of our community. It is not to be used as a means of fulfilling personal motivations at the expense of the program.
- 9. I will comply with background checks, as a condition of being associated with Penfield Little League as is required by the Little League Baseball Official Regulations and Playing Rules published in the current year. This will be accomplished through the use of the Little League Volunteer Application form.
- 10. I will comply with all Little League Rules and Guidelines, as is published in the "Little League Official Regulations and Playing Rules" for the current year.
- 11. I will always put Penfield Little League first, when a conflict of activities exists with a competing baseball program, as it pertains to myself and my family. Activities are defined as games and practices with a competing baseball program. Public or Private School Baseball/Softball Programs are not deemed to be competing.

- 12. As an elected member of the Board of Directors of Penfield Little League, I understand that if I seek or that if I am sought after and become a member of the Board of Directors of a competing baseball program, that my resignation from the Board of Directors of Penfield Little League must immediately be extended to the Board of Directors and that will be at the discretion of the Penfield Little League Board of Directors as to whether tendered resignation will be accepted.
- 13. I agree to abide by the expectations of Penfield Little League as it pertains to practice time during preseason, regular season and post season play. These expectations will be set and communicated by the Supervisor of a division of play, after they have been approved by the Penfield Little League Board of Directors.

The Board of Directors of Penfield Little League reserve the right to exclude or remove any Board Member, Manager, or Coach who by their actions, have been deemed to not be in full compliance with any of the terms listed above.

Explanation of Activities, as it pertains to item #11:

Activity

, PLL	
PLL Game vs. Competing Program Game	PLL Game
PLL Game vs. Competing Program Practice	PLL Game
PLL Practice vs. Competing Program Practice	PLL Practice
PLL Practice vs. Competing Program Game	Competing Program Game

Choice Deemed Non-Detrimental to

I as a Manager/Coach or elected member of the Board of Directors of Penfield Little League have read and agree to abide by the above listed items that make up the Code of Conduct/Terms of Involvement as a Volunteer in the management and day to day operation of Penfield Little League. I further acknowledge that if I have been deemed to have committed an act detrimental to Penfield Little League, that I can be relieved of my appointment by a majority vote of the Board of Directors.

Date: ______ Signature: